
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan R Oyebode 
School of Dementia Studies, University of Bradford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting innovative proposal for a dual element 
intervention to replace prescription of anti-psychotics with a non-
pharmacological person-centred approach to behaviour that 
challenges. In general, I find the protocol convincing. It will be of 
interest to many working in dementia care, though I am not aware 
how often BMJ Open publishes protocols as opposed to results.  
 
I have a number of comments, all quite minor, that would improve 
the script:  
 
1. Re study question: The major thrust of the medication review is to 
recommend reduction of inappropriate prescription of anti-
psychotics, but at times this is more strongly stated, e.g. on p.13 it 
says: ‘The goal of the intervention is to support through medication 
review and training a staged withdrawal of psychotropics, …..” I 
would be keen to see clarification of whether the goal is to withdraw 
all anti-psychotic prescribing and replace it with the behavioural 
approach or whether it is only to reduce if indicated in some way 
(through length of repeat prescriptions, lack of indication for 
prescription, presence of side effects etc.).  
 
2. I notice one of the inclusion criteria is that the diagnosis of 
dementia has been confirmed by communication from old age 
psychiatry, memory clinic or clinical psychologist. I think this could 
exclude some participants who could otherwise be included since 
many people resident in nursing and residential homes have not 
been formally diagnosed in the past. Rates of formal diagnoses are 
only now increasing due to recent targets and often the diagnosis is 
being confirmed by the GP given that for many in care, their 
dementia is quite advanced. I wonder if it is possible at this stage to 
relax this criterion? If so, an amended inclusion criterion could be 
reflected in the paper.  
 
3. I am not aware of the Alzheimer’s Society guidelines for 
medication review that are mentioned on p.8, line 29. I assume 
these are different from those referred to in line 3 of the same page? 
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Please clarify and reference them as appropriate.  
 
4. Part of the behavioural intervention involves giving staff 
understanding “that behaviours that challenge are not ‘bad 
behaviour’ and ‘bad behaviour’ does not equate to ‘a bad person’”. 
This feels somewhat illogical – if the behaviour is not bad in the first 
place, then that term shouldn’t be used in the second equation.  
 
5. In our experience of conducting research in care homes, it is very 
hard for staff to be released for training, even when in situ. It will be 
important to the success to the study to consider how such barriers 
can be overcome before starting the training intervention. A 
sentence saying how this will be addressed would be a useful 
addition to the script.  
 
6. In addition, data on the number of staff attending training sessions 
as a proportion of home staff would be a useful addition to the data 
set.  
 
7. Regarding study design: I would like to see a clearer statement 
about how the study will proceed over the 6 months. I assume the 
baseline measures will be taken before the intervention. So then 
how long will the intervention take? In which order will the elements 
(medication review and behavioural training) be delivered? Might it 
be important for staff to already have an understanding of behaviour 
as communication in advance of any changes in medication? Will all 
intervention be completed before the 3m follow up?  
 
8. I noted the intention for the researcher to be in frequent contact 
with care home staff and carry out regular visits. This will essentially 
contribute to the intervention by prompting adherence and 
compliance. It will add to its cost and the input in terms of time and 
expertise would then need to be included in the definitive trial if it is 
necessary in order for care homes to implement the intervention. 
Please add information about the period of time over which such 
follow up visits will be continued and roughly how many there will be.  
 
9. The behavioural training sounds as if it will be a good basic non-
pharmacological intervention but will not be individually tailored in 
itself. Instead, staff will be taught how to tailor their understanding 
and responses to each person. In the case that following withdrawal 
of anti-psychotics, behavioural distress increases and is not 
successful addressed by staff, will there be back-up support, to try 
and avoid a swift re-prescription? This could be provided by the 
Mental Health Trust Nursing Home Liaison Service perhaps.  
 
 
Minor changes to expression and clarifications of content:  
 
P.3: It would be helpful to add a tail-end to the sentence that 
completes the abstract: ‘This study will test the feasibility of trialing a 
full clinical medication review by a specialist dementia care clinical 
pharmacist combined with a behavioural intervention with the aim of 
…..’ .  
 
p.3: Concerning the same sentence …. You state that a strength of 
the study is that it will use an inter-disciplinary approach, but you do 
not mention any discipline in the abstract except the ‘specialist 
dementia care clinical pharmacist’. If another discipline is going to 
carry out the behavioural intervention may be this should be stated 
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in this early sentence: ‘This study will test the feasibility of trialing a 
full clinical medication review by a specialist dementia care clinical 
pharmacist combined with a behavioural intervention by a ….”  
 
p.3, line 51: ‘a definitive study’ rather than ‘the definitive study’.  
 
p.5, line 30: ‘The Uk DoH targeted’ rather than ‘have targeted’.  
 
p.5, line 37: was not included in ….’  
 
p.6, line 5: ‘The likely impact of a specialist medication review’ rather 
than ‘such an intervention’.  
 
p.6, line 11: ‘This study will determine ….’ Rather than ‘Together this 
study will be able to ……’.  
 
p.11, line3-5: ‘in regular contact with the care home managers and 
champions, and will ….’  
 
p.12: I did not understand some of the description of use of the 
measures. This needs to be clarified. E.g. at the top of p.12, two 
QoL measures are listed, yet I think the text suggests only the EQ-
5D is to be used. The word ‘only’ crops up several times in the 
description of when measures will be used and I do not understand 
its use.  
 
p.14, line 39: no hyphen needed in ‘on-costs’  
 
p.16, line 56-58: the grammar here needs checking. 

 

REVIEWER Jo Thompson Coon 
University of Exeter Medical School, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clearly written protocol for an interesting study.  
 
I have a few minor comments.  
 
I wasn't able to find reference to the SPIRIT checklist which I believe 
would be relevant for the reporting of a clinical trial protocol. The 
TIDieR checklist would also be useful for describing the 
interventions.  
 
Is the trial registered?  
 
The authors make reference to a paper in progress on the 
development of the behavioural intervention - will a manual for the 
intervention be produced and used in the trial and available for 
others to use? Will there be a manual for the medication review 
intervention? At present there are insufficient details provided to 
enable replication of the intervention.  
 
One of the issues with the existing literature on interventions to 
reduce inappropriate prescribing of antipsychotic medications in 
people with dementia in care homes is that while interventions are 
primarily targeted at the prescribers very little detail is provided on 
who these people are and how many of them received the 
intervention etc. Will this data be collected and reported for this 
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trial?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

I have a number of comments, all quite minor, that would improve the script:  

 

Re study question: The major thrust of the medication review is to recommend reduction of 

inappropriate prescription of anti-psychotics, but at times this is more strongly stated, e.g. on p.13 it 

says: ‘The goal of the intervention is to support through medication review and training a staged 

withdrawal of psychotropics, …..” I would be keen to see clarification of whether the goal is to 

withdraw all anti-psychotic prescribing and replace it with the behavioural approach or whether it is 

only to reduce if indicated in some way (through length of repeat prescriptions, lack of indication for 

prescription, presence of side effects etc.)  

 

The overall goal of the medication review is to recommend a reduction in the inappropriate 

prescription of psychotropics (not just anti-psychotics). This is a key distinction and the rationale for 

this is explained in the background. The intervention will only occur if indicated and the participant 

falls within the inclusion and exclusion criteria. We have clarified on p13 that the review will only take 

place if indicated.  

 

2. I notice one of the inclusion criteria is that the diagnosis of dementia has been confirmed by 

communication from old age psychiatry, memory clinic or clinical psychologist. I think this could 

exclude some participants who could otherwise be included since many people resident in nursing 

and residential homes have not been formally diagnosed in the past. Rates of formal diagnoses are 

only now increasing due to recent targets and often the diagnosis is being confirmed by the GP given 

that for many in care, their dementia is quite advanced. I wonder if it is possible at this stage to relax 

this criterion? If so, an amended inclusion criterion could be reflected in the paper.  

 

Our original intention was to include people with suspected dementia, but without formal diagnosis (as 

recommended by the reviewer). However, one of the conditions from the funders was that we only 

included people with a formal diagnosis.  

 

3. I am not aware of the Alzheimer’s Society guidelines for medication review that are mentioned on 

p.8, line 29. I assume these are different from those referred to in line 3 of the same page? Please 

clarify and reference them as appropriate.  

 

We have clarified that these are the same guidelines.  

 

4. Part of the behavioural intervention involves giving staff understanding “that behaviours that 

challenge are not ‘bad behaviour’ and ‘bad behaviour’ does not equate to ‘a bad person’”. This feels 

somewhat illogical – if the behaviour is not bad in the first place, then that term shouldn’t be used in 

the second equation.  

 

The second part of this sentence has been removed as recommended.  

 

5. In our experience of conducting research in care homes, it is very hard for staff to be released for 

training, even when in situ. It will be important to the success to the study to consider how such 

barriers can be overcome before starting the training intervention. A sentence saying how this will be 

addressed would be a useful addition to the script.  
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On page 10 we have added a sentence that the training will be delivered at a time convenient for the 

care staff. One of the aims of this feasibility study is too identify barriers to a definitive study and ways 

to overcome these barriers.  

 

6. In addition, data on the number of staff attending training sessions as a proportion of home staff 

would be a useful addition to the data set.  

 

We have clarified that we will collect this data on page 9.  

 

7. Regarding study design: I would like to see a clearer statement about how the study will proceed 

over the 6 months. I assume the baseline measures will be taken before the intervention. So then how 

long will the intervention take? In which order will the elements (medication review and behavioural 

training) be delivered? Might it be important for staff to already have an understanding of behaviour as 

communication in advance of any changes in medication? Will all intervention be completed before 

the 3m follow up?  

 

Further details of how the intervention will proceed are contained in the protocol, which is now 

referenced and available online (and should clarify aspects of study design). We have clarified on 

page 8 that the behavioural intervention will be delivered first. We have also reversed the order of the 

two components in the study design (as reported in the protocol for publication), so that the 

behavioural intervention is discussed first. We have clarified on page 12 that baseline measures will 

be taken before the medication review.  

 

8. I noted the intention for the researcher to be in frequent contact with care home staff and carry out 

regular visits. This will essentially contribute to the intervention by prompting adherence and 

compliance. It will add to its cost and the input in terms of time and expertise would then need to be 

included in the definitive trial if it is necessary in order for care homes to implement the intervention. 

Please add information about the period of time over which such follow up visits will be continued and 

roughly how many there will be.  

 

Part of the aim of this feasibility is to understand what is required for care homes in terms of regular 

support so that the care homes can implement the intervention. Therefore rather than be prescriptive 

we have left this flexible so that the researcher can respond to the needs of the care home. As 

recommended by the reviewer we will record this input including the associated cost so that it can be 

included in the definitive trial.  

 

9. The behavioural training sounds as if it will be a good basic non-pharmacological intervention but 

will not be individually tailored in itself. Instead, staff will be taught how to tailor their understanding 

and responses to each person. In the case that following withdrawal of anti-psychotics, behavioural 

distress increases and is not successful addressed by staff, will there be back-up support, to try and 

avoid a swift re-prescription? This could be provided by the Mental Health Trust Nursing Home 

Liaison Service perhaps.  

 

We have links with the interdisciplinary care home liaison team from whom support would be sought if 

necessary (and recorded). This team includes CPNs but also nurses, clinical psychologists & 

occupational therapists.  

 

Minor changes to expression and clarifications of content:  

 

P.3: It would be helpful to add a tail-end to the sentence that completes the abstract: ‘This study will 

test the feasibility of trialing a full clinical medication review by a specialist dementia care clinical 

pharmacist combined with a behavioural intervention with the aim of …..’ .  
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Clarified as requested  

 

p.3: Concerning the same sentence …. You state that a strength of the study is that it will use an 

inter-disciplinary approach, but you do not mention any discipline in the abstract except the ‘specialist 

dementia care clinical pharmacist’. If another discipline is going to carry out the behavioural 

intervention may be this should be stated in this early sentence: ‘This study will test the feasibility of 

trialing a full clinical medication review by a specialist dementia care clinical pharmacist combined 

with a behavioural intervention by a ….”  

 

Clarified as requested  

 

p.3, line 51: ‘a definitive study’ rather than ‘the definitive study’.  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.5, line 30: ‘The Uk DoH targeted’ rather than ‘have targeted’.  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.5, line 37: was not included in ….’  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.6, line 5: ‘The likely impact of a specialist medication review’ rather than ‘such an intervention’.  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.6, line 11: ‘This study will determine ….’ Rather than ‘Together this study will be able to ……’.  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.11, line3-5: ‘in regular contact with the care home managers and champions, and will ….’  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.12: I did not understand some of the description of use of the measures. This needs to be clarified. 

E.g. at the top of p.12, two QoL measures are listed, yet I think the text suggests only the EQ-5D is to 

be used. The word ‘only’ crops up several times in the description of when measures will be used and 

I do not understand its use.  

 

This has been clarified e.g. EQ-5D only collected at baseline, 3 and 6 months whereas DEMQoL is 

collected at all time points.  

 

p.14, line 39: no hyphen needed in ‘on-costs’  

 

Amended as requested.  

 

p.16, line 56-58: the grammar here needs checking.  

 

We have carefully checked and where appropriate edited the grammar on page 16.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

I wasn't able to find reference to the SPIRIT checklist which I believe would be relevant for the 

reporting of a clinical trial protocol. The TIDieR checklist would also be useful for describing the 

interventions.  

 

As recommended we have referred to the SPIRIT and TIDieR guidelines. We have also referenced 

the project web-site, which contains a copy of the protocol.  

 

Is the trial registered?  

 

This feasibility trial is not registered.  

 

The authors make reference to a paper in progress on the development of the behavioural 

intervention - will a manual for the intervention be produced and used in the trial and available for 

others to use? Will there be a manual for the medication review intervention? At present there are 

insufficient details provided to enable replication of the intervention.  

 

Further details of the behavioural intervention and the medication review are contained within the 

protocol, which is now referenced and available online.  

 

One of the issues with the existing literature on interventions to reduce inappropriate prescribing of 

antipsychotic medications in people with dementia in care homes is that while interventions are 

primarily targeted at the prescribers very little detail is provided on who these people are and how 

many of them received the intervention etc. Will this data be collected and reported for this trial?  

 

Part of the intervention is targeted at GPs; the qualitative interviews will cover the views of prescribers 

on the intervention. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan R Oyebode 
University of Bradford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I re-state, as in my initial review, that this paper outlines a study that 
addresses a valuable area. The design is person-centred and should 
yield useful results. The attention to both process and outcomes is 
welcomed. The intervention is well thought through and the material 
that emerges from it should ultimately be of value to a wide range of 
nursing homes, should the intervention go on to a full trial and prove 
beneficial.  
 
I don't feel I need to see the article again but I would like to see a 
change in the phrasing of one of the later paragraphs where the 
language of 'behaviour that challenges' slips back into the medical 
model that employs the term BPSD as if behaviour is a symptom of 
dementia not a sign of unmet needs. The paragraph is question 
currently reads:  
 
"There is a potential risk of harm if psychotropic medication is 
withdrawn and the other support mechanisms that are put in place 
do not effectively manage participants BPSD. To counter this risk, 
we will exclude potential participants where a risk of harm to 
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themselves or others has been identified; this is in line with widely 
used guidelines from the Alzheimer's Society. Furthermore, we are 
putting training in place to help care staff manage the symptoms of 
BPSD.  

 

REVIEWER Jo Thompson Coon 
University of Exeter  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS One of the points that I made originally about collecting data on the 
people who receive the intervention (care home staff or GPs) has 
not been addressed. The authors say that the qualitative interviews 
will capture the views of the GPs on their experience of the 
intervention but that data won't help us to understand the 
characteristics of those who received the intervention.  
 
Is there a reason why the trial cannot be registered.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below I re-state, as in my initial review, that this paper 

outlines a study that addresses a valuable area. The design is person-centred and should yield useful 

results. The attention to both process and outcomes is welcomed. The intervention is well thought 

through and the material that emerges from it should ultimately be of value to a wide range of nursing 

homes, should the intervention go on to a full trial and prove beneficial.  

 

I don't feel I need to see the article again but I would like to see a change in the phrasing of one of the 

later paragraphs where the language of 'behaviour that challenges' slips back into the medical model 

that employs the term BPSD as if behaviour is a symptom of dementia not a sign of unmet needs. 

The paragraph is question currently reads:  

 

"There is a potential risk of harm if psychotropic medication is withdrawn and the other support 

mechanisms that are put in place do not effectively manage participants BPSD. To counter this risk, 

we will exclude potential participants where a risk of harm to themselves or others has been identified; 

this is in line with widely used guidelines from the Alzheimer's Society. Furthermore, we are putting 

training in place to help care staff manage the symptoms of BPSD.  

 

This has been amended as requested.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

One of the points that I made originally about collecting data on the people who receive the 

intervention (care home staff or GPs) has not been addressed. The authors say that the qualitative 

interviews will capture the views of the GPs on their experience of the intervention but that data won't 

help us to understand the characteristics of those who received the intervention.  

 

A statement on page 8 has been added stating - Basic demographic information on those receiving 

the intervention (care staff and GPs) will also be collected.  
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Is there a reason why the trial cannot be registered.  

 

Registration has been submitted to the ISRCTN database (reference number 31553). 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan R Oyebode 
University of Bradford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you to the authors for addressing the outstanding issues. I 
have no other comments to make and feel this paper will be 
informative and interesting to the readership.  
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